I N S TA L L AT I O N ,  O P E R AT I O N ,  M A I N T E N A N C E
IOM-F-860_880V
Read and understand this manual prior to installing,
operating or servicing this equipment.
INDEX
Vandalism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Features and Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
Troubleshooting Procedures and Guide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4

IOM-F-860_880V.indd   13 7/11/08   10:45:28 AM
Repair Kits
How to order parts and repair kits.
1. Locate item number and kit number in this maintenance manual.
2. Verify the size of the valve the parts are to be used on.
3. Provide full model number located on I.D. plate.
4. Give kit number.
5. A serial number (located on the I.D. plate) will assist in ordering the proper kits.
6. Contact your local FEBCO Parts Distributor.
 CHECK REPLACEMENT KIT 860 (inlet) 905-543 905-543 905-546 905-550 905-554 905-554
 Items 2.1, 3, 3.1, 3.2, 3.4, 4, 4.1, 4.2,13, 15, 16, 17 860 (outlet) 905-527 905-527 905-547 905-551 905-555 905-555
   880V (inlet) 905-544 905-544 905-548 905-552 905-554 905-556
  880V (outlet)  905-545 905-545 905-549 905-553 905-555 905-557
 860/880V RP INLET SPRING MODULE 905-172 905-172 905-173 905-174 905-175 905-176 (880)
 Items 2.1, 5.1, 7, 8, 9,  9.1, 10, 11, 12, 12.1      905-175 (860)
 860/880V RP OUTLET SPRING MODULE  905-142 905-142 905-143 905-144 905-145 905-145 (860)
 Items 2.1, 5.1, 7, 8, 9,  9.1, 10.1, 10.2*, 11, 12, 12.1      905-146 (880)
 860 DISC ASSEMBLY  905-182 905-182 905-183 905-184 905-185 905-185
 Items 2.1, 6, 16, 17
 880V DISC ASSEMBLY   905-224 905-224 905-225 905-226 905-185 400-145
 Items 6, 16, 17 - (10" - item 6 only)
 SEAT RING / ARM ASSEMBLY      905-160 (860)
 Items 3, 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 4, 4.1, 4.2, 5 905-157 905-157 905-158 905-159 905-160 905-161 (880)
 860 RUBBER PARTS KIT (CHECKS AND RV) 905-187 905-187 905-188 905-189 905-190 905-190
Items 2.1, 3.1, 6, 15, 16, 17,  26, 27, 31.1, 32, 34.1, 35.1, 35.2, 45, 45.1
 880V RUBBER KIT (CHECKS AND RV) 905-227 905-227 905-228 905-229 905-190 905-191
 Items 2.1, 3.1, 6, 15, 16, 17,  26, 27, 31.1, 32, 34.1, 35, 35.1, 37, 45, 45.1
 860 RELIEF VALVE REPAIR KIT 905-192 905-192 905-192 905-192 905-192 905-192
 Items 26, 27, 28, 28.1, 29, 30, 31, 31.1, 32, 33, 34, 34.1, 37, 38, 38.1, 39
 Kit Description 21/2" 3" 4" 6" 8" 10"
* 8" only
14
MAINTENANCE MANUAL MODELS 860 & 880V 21/2" – 10"
IOM-F-860_880V.indd   14 7/11/08   10:45:29 AM
 880V RELIEF VALVE INTERNAL ASSEMBLY KIT 905-320 905-320 905-320 905-320 905-320 905-320
 Items 27, 28, 28.1, 29, 30, 31, 31.1, 32, 33, 34, 34.1, 37, 38, 38.1, 39
 860 COVER ASSEMBLY BOTH CHECKS    (TAPPED) 905376 905376 905377 905378 905379 905379
  880V INLET CHECK ONLY      905-170 (860)
 Items 2, 2.1, 15 905-167 905-167 905-168 905-169 905-170 905-171 (880)
 880V COVER ASSEMBLY OUTLET CHECK ONLY 905-244 905-244 905-245 905-246 905-247 905-248
 Items 2.1, 2.5, 15
 BULKHEAD FITTINGS ASSEMBLY COVER 905-275 905-275 905-275 - - -
 Items 43.1, 45.1, 46.1, 47.1
 BULKHEAD FITTINGS ASSEMBLY BODY 905-276 905-276 905-276 - - -
 Items 43, 45, 46, 47
 BULKHEAD FITTINGS ASSEMBLY BODY AND COVER - - - 905-277 905-277 905-277
 Items 43, 45, 46, 47
 BULKHEAD PLUG ASSEMBLY 2ND CHECK COVER
 (N & V UNITS) EARLY PROD. 905-278 905-278 905-278 - - -
 Items 44, 45.1, 46.1, 47.1
 BULKHEAD PLUG ASSEMBLY 2ND CHECK COVER
 (N & V UNITS) EARLY PROD. - - - 905-279 905-279 905-279
 Items 44, 45, 46, 47